
 
  

Aetna Better Health® of Florida  
Provider Monthly Training – General 

April 18, 2024 



Agenda  

Best Ways  to  Connect with Us 
ABHFL Website  - Provider Main Site & Provider Helpful  Links 
Provider Manual  Newsletters  and Notifications  
ProgenyHealth 
Availity Provider Portal 
Change Health Care  &  Echo Updates  – EFT/ERA EOBs 
Claim Submissions 
Medicaid Fees  Schedule & Reimbursement  
Add Provider to Existing Participating Group 
Letter Of Intent (LOI) 
Verifying Eligibility & Benefits 
Prior Authorization 
Timely Filing Requirements 
Grievance  & Appeals  
Monthly Provider Trainings 
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Best Ways to Connect with Us  

PROVIDER SUPPORT 
Use our new provider contact us 
form to tell us more about your 

specific request or inquiry. 

This form  allows  you to  share the  
right information from  the start, so  
you don't  have  to spend valuable  
time tracking  down the help you  

need.  

Using this form will ensure that your 
request is routed to the correct 

department for faster and accurate 
assistance. 

HOW IT WORKS ! 
To access the form visit "Contact 

Us" provider web form. 

Start by selecting the reason for 
your inquiry, then share the 
appropriate contact at your 
practice, and add essential 

information like your Tax ID, NPI 
and more. 

You can  also include  up to  5 files  
with your inquiry if  needed. 
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https://medicaidportal.aetna.com/mcainteractiveforms/ProviderForms/ProviderRequestForm.aspx?p=FL


 

 
 

 

 

      

 

   

  

    
 

Best Ways to Connect with Us  

NOTE:  Please make sure that  you  have your provider’s  office 
information handy while  submitting  the request as there  are required  
fields to submit the inquiry/request.  (Requestor’s  name,  title, email,  
phone, provider’s  name, TIN, NPI) 

Contact Us 
Inquiry Reason - Options 
✓ Claims Inquiry or Disputes 

✓ Grievances & Appeals 

✓ Delegated Group Updates 

✓ New Contract Request 

✓ Provider Enrollment or Adds to an Existing Par 
Group 

✓ Provider Demographic Data Update 

✓ Provider Terms, Leaving Practice, Retiring,  
Closing Practice  

✓ Status Inquiry of previous email submission 

✓ Other 

*Additional options will be added as we work through this 
new process! 
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Provider Site  
ABHFL Provider  Site Direct  Link: 

• https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/index.html 

Our Provider Site Main Page contains “Helpful Links”:  

•Materials and forms 

•Provider Portal 

•Provider surveys 

•Notices and newsletters 

•Member home page 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/index.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/portal.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/index.html


 

 

 
  

 

 

  
  

  
   

 

 
 

 

 

Website Provider Helpful Links  

Materials and Forms 

•  Under materials and forms you 
will find helpful information that 
includes: 

➢ Behavioral Health Services 

➢ In-Network Relations   
Representatives  

➢ ABHFL Resource Guide 

➢ ABHFL Vendor List 

➢ And much more! 

•  https://www.aetnabetterhealt 
h.com/florida/providers/mate 
rials-forms.html 

Provider Portal 

• Quick access to connect with us 
via Aetna Better Health of 
Florida Portal or Availity Portal. 

➢ Availity 

➢ ABHFL Portal 

• https://www.aetnabetterhealt 
h.com/florida/providers/port 
al.html 

Provider Surveys 

•  Multiple provider surveys are 
available and can be used to 
update information. 

➢ ABH FL  Provider Data  Validation 
ABH  FL  Provider Data  Change 
Form 

➢ ABHFL  Provider OB/GYN   
Survey (PDF)  

➢ Aetna Better  Health of Florida  
Behavioral Health  and Primary  
Care  Provider Collaboration 

➢ Aetna Better  Health of Florida  
Primary  Care and Behavioral 
Health  Provider Collaboration 

➢ ABH FL Provider  Office  Hours &  
Telemedicine Services Survey 

•  https://www.aetnabetterhealth.c 
om/florida/providers/materials­
forms.html 

Notices & Newsletters 

•  Important updates and most 
recent information is in this 
section. 

➢ Policy Updates 

➢ Pharmacy updates 

➢ Billing policy reminders 

➢ PopHealth Newsletters 

➢ Provider Notifications 

➢ Newsletters 

•  https://www.aetnabetterhealt
h.com/florida/providers/notic
es-newsletters.html 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_provider_bh_ilos_service_codes.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/pdf/ABHFL_Network_Relations_Territories.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_provider_resource_guide.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abh_quick_reference_guide_vendor_list.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/hedis.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/clinical-guidelines-policy-bulletins.html
https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login
https://medicaid.aetna.com/MWP/login.fcc?TYPE=33554433&REALMOID=06-8b99ae55-7f0b-42c8-bb2c-ad6a6000c7ee&GUID=&SMAUTHREASON=0&METHOD=GET&SMAGENTNAME=fu7vJoIaVLRUm8F8c57eMKDW0GJYwyxWvgo6D3jEmT07JFDDMWMiWaTz9KkqdvTB&TARGET=-SM-HTTPS%3a%2f%2fmedicaid%2eaetna%2ecom%2fMWP%2flanding%2flogin%3fsource%3dMWP
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/portal.html
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETPDV
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BIRTHOC
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETBHPCP
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETPCPBH
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/ABHHRTEL
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/notices-newsletters.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETPDCF
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Provider Manual and Newsletters 

ABHFL regularly updates and uploads Provider Bulletins, Provider Manual and Provider 
Newsletters  on our ABHFL website for easy access. 

To stay informed with the most updated information please visit our ABHFL under the 
provider tab: ABHFL Provider Page 

Provider Manual (s) 

2024 Florida  Healthy  Kids 
Provider Manual 

2024 Medicaid and 
Comprehensive Long Term  

Care  Provider Manual 

Newsletters 

Provider newsletter  - Winter 2023 

Provider newsletter  – Summer 2023 

Coming Soon! 

Note:  Provider  Newsletters are issued 2  times a year.  (Summer &  Winter).  Upcoming 2024  
Newsletter  will be available  in June! 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_fhk_provider_manual.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_medicaid_comprehensive_ltc_provider_manual.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_provider_winter_newsletter_2023.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_summer_provider_newsletter.pdf


   
    

 

   

Provider Notifications (Fax blasts) 
To stay informed with the most updated information please  
visit our ABHFL under the provider tab: ABHFL Provider Page  

January 2024 
➢ WanaBana Products Recall (PDF) 

➢ January 2024  - Monthly Provider  Webinar  Training Invitation  - General Training   
(01/31/2024) (PDF)  

➢ Best Ways to Connect with Us (PDF) 

➢ ProgenyHealth's Maternity Case Management Program (PDF) 

➢ Durable Medicaid  Equipment (DME) and Medical  Supply  Services Coverage Policies  
Update - Effective 01/10/2024 (PDF) 

11 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_WanaBana_Recall_Provider_Communication_Final.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Provider_General_Monthly_Training_1.31.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Provider_Connect_WithUs_Web_Form_01.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_ProgenyHealth_Maternity_Care_Management_Program_1.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_DME_Coverage_Policies_Update_Provider_Communication_1.2024.pdf


      

 

    

   

      

Provider Notifications (Fax blasts) 

February 2024 
➢ February 2024 - Reminder - Monthly Provider Webinar Training Invitation - Maternity (2/29/2024) (PDF) 

➢ Billing Requirements (Taxonomy, NPI's) (PDF) 

➢ February 2024 - Monthly Provider Webinar Training Invitation - Maternity (2/29/2024) (PDF) 

March 2024 
➢ HCPCS Codes for Depression Screening (PDF) 

➢ March 2024 - Monthly Provider Webinar Training Invitation - Behavioral Health (3/27/2024) (PDF) 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Maternity_Provider_Training_Invitation_reminder_02.29.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Claims_and_Encounters_Front_End_Taxonomy_Edits_Reminder_02.26.2024_v1.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_maternity_provider_training_invitation_02.29.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_FHK_HCPCS_CodesforDepression_Screening_3.19.2024.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_BH_Training_Provider_Invite_3.27.2024.pdf
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Who is ProgenyHealth® 

•  ProgenyHealth® is a care management 
company with more than 20 years of 
experience helping infants, women, 
caregivers, and families. 

•  ProgenyHealth providers a network of 
support from prenatal health, through 
a healthy delivery or a NICU admission, 
and all the way to one full year of life. 

Program Overview  

•  ProgenyHealth and Aetna Better Health® 
of Florida have teamed up to offer an 
innovative care management program to 
support healthier pregnancies. 

•  The program offers educational 
resources, support programs, case 
management, and a maternity app to 
guide woman through a healthy 
pregnancy, postpartum, parenting, and 
return to work. 

•  ProgenyHealth’s team of experts help 
identify women with risk factors and then 
provide the support they need  for a 
happier, healthier outcome. 

14 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 



   

   
    

      
     

    

     

   

  

     

Supporting Your OB/GYN Patients & You 

Effective 08/01/2023 - Aetna Better Health® of Florida and ProgenyHealth® have 
teamed up to offer a Maternity Care Management program that: 

Supports your patients between office visits with on-call Nurse Case Managers  

Informs you if your patient reports concerning signs or symptoms  

Reduces office phone calls with ongoing education through our Maternity App  

Improves appointment adherence by keeping patients on schedule  

Connects your patients to non-clinical resources and benefits when needed 

To learn more about the ProgenyHealth Maternity Care Management Program, call 1-855-231-4730, 
Monday - Friday, 8:30 AM - 5:00 PM ET, or email maternity@progenyhealth.com 

15 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

mailto:maternity@progenyhealth.com
tel:18552314730


ProgenyHealth® Services  

NICU Program 
• Aetna Better  Health  of Florida has engaged ProgenyHealth  to conduct claim reviews for 

NICU services
• This process will ensure that services billed  are  consistent with:
✓medical  record documentation
✓authorizations
✓regulatory and health  plan policies
✓correct coding guidelines

Maternity Care  Management Program 
• We are  excited to introduce  ProgenyHealth’s Maternity  Care  Management program,  as

it is designed  to support your  patients and ease your workload.  of
• experienced Maternity  Case Managers
• Case  Mangers will  help your  patients by:
✓Providing on-going education and support
✓Setting up  doctor visits
✓Making care plans
✓Finding free or low-cost items

16 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 
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Availity Provider Portal 

•  Availity Essentials, is our preferred  
and trusted source for payer  
information.  

•  If your organization isn’t registered  
with Availity, we strongly  
recommend that you get started  
today at:  

• https://availity.com/Essentials-
Portal-Registration 

Click on the Providers button as indicated below in red to get stated. 

18  ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://www.availity.com/%7E/link.aspx?_id=92D0A43FEDE84AFEAD08D829932645FA&_z=z
https://availity.com/Essentials-Portal-Registration
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Availity Provider Portal  

Create Account 

• Click here to get 
started  in creating an 
account

• Fill out  all required
fields

Check your email 

• You will receive a 
verification email. 

• Open email and click 
the link provided to 
verify the account. 

Login 

• Now you will  need  to 
login using the
username/password 
created. 

• Set  up your 2-step
authentication

Note: For registration,  login  or technical  issues please contact Availity  Client Services  at 1-800-282-4548
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https://availity.com/Essentials-Portal-Registration
tel:18002824548


    
     

  

Availity Provider Portal  

In  order to start using Availity  tools and  
applications  you must first  register your 
organization. 

Additional Availity Essentials Resources 
The resources below will take you to guides that will 
visually walk you through the steps needed to 
complete the registration process. 

•  Infographic  for New Users  Who Register  with  
Availity(opens  in a new  tab)(opens  in a new  tab) 

•  Infographic  for Availity Essentials  Login Process  
and Your Data Privacy(opens  in  a new  tab)(opens in  
a  new tab) 

•  Infographic  for Availity Essentials  Login Process  for  
Primary Admins 

Click the button “Go to  Manage My Organization” 
and  follow  the prompts to  complete the process. 

20  ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://www.availity.com/documents/learning/IFG_Registration_SixSteps.pdf
https://apps.availity.com/availity/Demos/Provider_2Step_Infographic.pdf
https://www.availity.com/documents/learning/IFG_Registration_DataPrivacy.pdf
https://apps.availity.com/availity/Demos/Primary_Admin_2Step_Infographic.pdf
https://www.availity.com/documents/learning/IFG_2-Step_PrimaryAdmin.pdf


 

 
      

       
  

Availity Provider Portal 
Providers support capabilities offered through Availity include the ability for providers to: 

• Claim Submissions 

• Claim Status Inquiries 

• Payer Space 

• Contact Us Messaging 

• Appeals  & Grievance  

• Appeals  & Grievance  
Status 

• Panel Rosters 

• Specialty Pharmacy Prior  
Authorization  

• Prior Authorization 
Submission 

• Prior Authorization  Status 

• Eligibility  and Benefits 

• Reports  & PDM   

Availity allows providers to directly communicate with Aetna’s clinical and administrative staff 
through the Contact Us application. 

21 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 



  
 

 

    

   

  
    

     
   
  

    

Availity Provider Portal 

Live webinars are available for Availity portal 
users! 

Once you’re registered, sign in at Apps.availity. 
com/availity/web/public.elegant.login. The 
Availity Learning Team offers regularly 
scheduled live webinars on a variety of topics. 

Explore the training site to register for a  
live webinar session, review recording,  
and access additional resources.  

Availity Essentials – Live Webinars 

Availity & Helpful Links: 
➢Availity Main Page 

➢Availity Provider Portal 

➢Availity Portal-Registration 

➢Availity Get Started 

➢Availity Log In 

➢Availity Training-and-Education  

22 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://availity.com/
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/portal.html
https://www.availity.com/Essentials-Portal-Registration
https://www.availity.com/documents/learning/LP_AP_GetStarted/index.html#/
https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login
https://availity.com/Training-and-Education
https://www.availity.com/documents/learning/LP_AP_GetStarted/index.html?_gl=1*f9hh8k*_ga*MTM3NDkyNTE5My4xNjgyNTM1NzI0*_ga_E2R9S4EQP7*MTcwNjcxNzY4Ny4xNy4xLjE3MDY3MTgyODguNjAuMC4w*_gcl_au*NjUwNjQxMzYzLjE3MDE5NzE3NDQ.#/
http://Apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login


   

    
  

   

        
        

Availity Provider Portal 
Help is  available!   Any issues related to Availity you can contact them directly via the Contact-Us button on the 
website or by calling one of the phone numbers below depending on your question/inquiry/issue. 

Availity Essentials, Essentials Plus, or EDI  
Clearinghouse Customers:  

If you have an Availity Essentials, Essentials Plus, or  
EDI Clearinghouse account and cannot log in to  

submit a ticket, call  
1-800-282-4548  for support.  

Availity  Essentials PRO  (RCM) Customers:  
If you have an Availity  Essentials Pro account   

and  cannot log in to submit  a  ticket, call  
1-877-927-8000 for support. 

https://availity.com/Contact-Us 

23 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://availity.com/Contact-Us

https://availity.com/Contact-Us
https://availity.com/Contact-Us
tel:18002824548
tel:18779278000
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Change Health Care & Echo Updates 
EFT/ERA EOBs 

Support Team 
Change Healthcare (CHC) Support Team can be contacted at 1-800-956-5190 
Monday through Fr iday 8:00AM –  5:00PM  CST 

Virtual Assistance  
is also available!  

25 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 
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Change Health Care & Echo Updates 
EFT/ERA EOBs 
IMPORTANT UPDATE: 
Availity typically calls out to Change HealthCare to obtain the details that are used to populate remits.  
However; due to the Change HealthCare system issue, ABHFL is currently unable to display remits.  

Remittance through Availity 

If you are  trying  to access remittance  
through Availity  -Remittance Viewer,  
ONLY claims  paid  between  1/16/2024  
when we started  getting the full 835  data 
from CHC and  2/20/2024  when Change 
Health Care (CHC) went  down  will 
populate. 

For all other  paid dates, unfortunately, there  
is  not  a  way to  access  remits at this time. 

NEW Process Until the portal is available 

For EOBs to be downloaded , you can now have 
access from the Echo provider portal. 

Below  is the link with  additional information. 
URL for providers  to enroll for  Echo EFT/ERA: 
• https://enrollments.echohealthinc.com/EFTE 

RADirect/AetnaBetterHealth 

Echo provider portal 
• www.providerpayments.com 

Our staff and provider relations is also unable to access the system and unable to provide EOB information. 
26 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://enrollments.echohealthinc.com/EFTERADirect/AetnaBetterHealth
http://www.providerpayments.com/
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Claim Submissions 

Claims Submission- For Medicaid please 
submit claims through Office Ally 

•  Providers can register at 
https://cms.officeally.com/ 

REJECTED CLAIMS 
•  If claims are being rejected, please 

verify that claims submitted are 
matching the Taxonomy listed from 
the Medicaid portal. 

•  Below is the link of notification sent to 
providers on the Taxonomy 
updates. https://www.aetnabetterhe 
alth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicai 
d/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Claims 
_and_Encounters_Front_End_Taxono 
my_Edits_Reminder_02.26.2024_v1.p 
df 

28  ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://cms.officeally.com/
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/ABHFL_Claims_and_Encounters_Front_End_Taxonomy_Edits_Reminder_02.26.2024_v1.pdf
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Medicaid Fee Schedule & Reimbursement  
Billing codes you need for specific services in 
the fee schedules can be located on our ABHFL 
website: 

Fee Schedule 
• Doula provider billing guide (PDF) 
• Provider reimbursement fee schedule 
• Durable medical equipment and supplies fee schedule 

Florida Medicaid Program Rules and 
Reimbursement Schedules can be located on 
the Florida Agency for Health Care 
Administration (AHCA) page. 

• https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/rules 

30 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/file-submit-claims.html
https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/rules
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/doula_provider_billing_guide.pdf
https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/review/fee_schedules.shtml
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/durable-medical-equipment.html
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Add Provider to Existing Participating Group 
How to add a new provider (individuals) to an existing participating group/facility? Just submit a add 
to group request through the "Contact Us" provider web form to the MPOS Department 

What to send? 

• If you are adding a new provider to 
your already contracted group, the 
practitioner must go through the Aetna 
Better Health of Florida 
credentialing/add to group process. 

Delegated Entities 

• Submit your delegated rosters through 
the "Contact Us" provider web form 

• by selecting “Delegated Group 
Updates” drop down as the reason for 
your inquiry. 

Non-Delegated Entities 

• Reach out to our Provider Engagement 
team via email at 
FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com to 
obtain the most current credentialing 
application required on the Contact Us 
form submission. 

• Submit non-delegated application 
through the "Contact Us" provider web 
form by selecting “Provider Enrollment 
or Adds to Existing Par Group” drop 
down as the reason for your inquiry. 

32 ©2020 Aetna Inc. 

https://medicaidportal.aetna.com/mcainteractiveforms/ProviderForms/ProviderRequestForm.aspx?p=FL
https://medicaidportal.aetna.com/mcainteractiveforms/ProviderForms/ProviderRequestForm.aspx?p=FL
mailto:FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com
https://medicaidportal.aetna.com/mcainteractiveforms/ProviderForms/ProviderRequestForm.aspx?p=FL
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Letter of Intent (LOI) 

What is a LOI?  The LOI signals your serious 
interest in the position and initiates negotiations. 

When is an LOI utilized? 

An LOI is typically used at the early stages of the 
contracting process. It’s a non-binding document 
that outlines your intention to join ABHFL’s network of 
participating providers. 

Who should complete an LOI? 

The Letter of Intent (LOI) should be completed by 
non-Participating providers (group of 
providers/facilities) demonstrating an interest in 
joining the ABHFL network. 

How to join our network? 
Here’s how to start the process of joining our network of 
participating providers: 

1.  Complete an LOI: 

o LOI for facilities (PDF) 

o LOI for groups of providers (PDF) 

2.  Sign, date and email us the LOI, along with the LOI 
information form. 

3.  Look out for our written agreement via email for your review. 

4.  Sign the agreement and follow instructions in the email. 

5.  We’ll send you a welcome packet with a copy of our finalized 
contract. 

6.  We’ll add your name to our provider directory. 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_loi_letter_of_intent_facility.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_loi_letter_of_intent_provider.pdf
mailto:FLMedicaidContracting@aetna.com
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Prior Authorization 
Prior authorization  (PA) is  required  for some out-of-network providers, outpatient care  and  planned  hospital  admissions.  

We don’t require PA for emergency care. You can find a current list of the services that need PA on the Provider Portal. 

You can also find out if a service needs PA by using ProPAT, our online prior authorization search tool. 

Propat Link: Search ProPAT 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/portal.html
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/prior-authorization.html


 

  
   

Prior Authorization  

ProPAT is ABHFL Participating Provider 
Prior Authorization Requirement Search 
Tool. 

We highly  recommend that you READ  all  
the exception  details  that are outlined on  
this page. It  contains  very important  
information regarding your PA.  
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Prior Authorization 

The ProPAT tool allows providers to: 
• Enter CPT or HCPCS Code(s) 
• Select Plan 

• Search if PA is required or not for service(s) 
• Review “Variance Detail” tab 

*This tab provides additional detailed information related to the code that was 
searched. (ex: lab or path service to be sent to Quest or Labcorp). 
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Tips for requesting PA  

A request for PA 
doesn’t guarantee 

payment 

We can’t reimburse you for unauthorized services. You can make requesting PA easier with these tips:  
Register for Availity if you haven’t already.  
Verify member eligibility  before providing services.  
Based on  the type of request, complete and submit  the PA  request  form.  
Attach supporting documents when  you submit the  form.  

TYPES OF PA 
REQUEST FORMS 

These forms apply to all plans. 

Physical health PA request form (PDF) 

Behavioral health PA request form (PDF) 

Obstetrical notification form (PDF) 

MORE HELPFUL 
RESOURCES 

Prior authorization rules for Medicaid and Florida Healthy Kids (PDF) 

Quick reference guide — vendor list (PDF) 
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https://www.availity.com/provider-portal-registration
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_pa_form.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abhfl_bh_pa_form.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/Obstetrical%20Notification.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/illinois/providers/pdf/abhfl_prior_authorization_rules.pdf
https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/content/dam/aetna/medicaid/florida/provider/pdf/abh_quick_reference_guide_vendor_list.pdf


  

   

 

 

 

 

 
     

   

 

  

   
  

    

   

 

How to request PA  

Online 

Ask for PA through our Provider Portal. 

Visit the Provider Portal 

By phone 

Ask for PA by calling us: 

• Medicaid Managed Medical 
Assistance: 

1-800-441-5501 (TTY: 711) 

• Florida Healthy Kids: 

1-844-528-5815 (TTY: 711) 

By Fax  

Download and complete the PA request 
form based on the type of request. Add 
any supporting materials for the review. 
Then, fax it to us. 

Fax numbers for PA request forms 

•  Physical health PA request form fax: 1-860-
607-8056 

•  Behavioral health PA request form fax 
(Medicaid Managed Medical Assistance): 1-
833-365-2474 

•  Behavioral health PA request form fax (Florida 
Healthy Kids): 1-833-365-2493 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/portal.html
tel:18004415501
tel:711
tel:18445285815
tel:711
fax:18606078056
fax:18333652474
fax:18333652493
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Timely Filing Requirements 

➢ Providers should submit timely, complete, and accurate 
claims to the Aetna Better Health of Florida. 

➢ Untimely claims will be denied when they are submitted 
past the timely filing deadline. 

➢ Unless otherwise stated in the provider agreement, the 
following guidelines apply (see guideline chart on your 
right). 

For more information 
visit our  ABHFL 

Complaints and  
appeals  page. 

Guidelines Chart 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/grievance-appeal.html
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Appeals Submissions  
If  you are  submitting  an  interfiled appeal request (multiple unrelated claims) in one mailing  you must  use physical barriers  (elastic, paper clip, binder  clip, 
blank sheet of colored  paper etc.) for  each claim  in  the submission.  

Appeals, Complaints and Grievances 

1.  ELECTRONIC: Whenever possible please submit  your appeal, complaint  or  grievance electronically. 
➢ It is preferred that you submit through the Availity provider portal using the direct application for Appeals, Complaints and Grievances: Availity 

Provider Portal 
➢ You may submit by fax to 1-860-607-7894 

2. TELEPHONE: You can also call us with your complaint or appeal: 
• Medicaid Managed Medical Assistance: 1-800-441-5501 (TTY: 711) 
• Long-Term Care: 1-844-645-7371 (TTY: 711) 
• Florida Healthy Kids: 1-844-528-5815 (TTY: 711) 

3. MAIL: If you prefer to mail  hard copy  requests for an appeal,  complaint or  grievance,  they  must be  sent to: 
Aetna Better Health  of  Florida 
PO Box 81040 
5801 Postal  Road  
Cleveland, OH 44181  

Complaints/Grievances may be submitted at  any time. 

Medical necessity claim  appeals  must  be submitted  within sixty  (60) calendar days 
from  the claim  denial or  the resubmission denial 
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https://apps.availity.com/availity/web/public.elegant.login
tel:18004415501
tel:18445285815
tel:18446457371
tel:711
tel:711
tel:711
fax:18606077894
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Monthly Provider Trainings 

Monthly Provider Training Invitations are sent to providers via fax and via email. We also upload 
the invitation on our ABHFL website for your convenience. 

It is important that we have your most updated fax and email information on file in order for 
you to receive Monthly Provider Trainings and all of our communications timely. 

Need to update your information? 
1. Contact our provider relations department via email FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com 

2. Complete the ABHFL Provider Data Change Form : https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETPDCF 

3. Call us! 

• MMA: 1-800-441-5501 TTY (711) 

• LTC: 1-844-645-7371  TTY (711) 

• FHK: 1-844-528-5815 TTY (711) 
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mailto:FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/AETPDCF
tel:18004415501
tel:18446457371
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Monthly Provider Trainings  

Missed a provider training? No problem! 
Our provider trainings are uploaded on our website on a monthly basis.  
Visit our ABHFL website under the Provider Site and you will find all of our trainings!  
• https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html 
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/materials-forms.html


Monthly Provider Trainings  

https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/webinar-trainings.html  
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https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida/providers/webinar-trainings.html
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Questions?  
We have answers!  

Contact our Provider Services Department 

Phone: 1-844-528-5815 (TTY: 711)  
Email: FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com

mailto:FLProviderEngagement@aetna.com
tel:18445285815
tel:711
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